

No. 16-1161

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

BEVERLY R. GILL, *et al.*,  
*Appellants*,  
v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, *et al.*,  
*Appellees*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court of the  
Western District of Wisconsin

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR D. THEODORE RAVE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES**

---

Donald Theodore Rave III  
*Counsel of Record*

UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON  
LAW CENTER  
2402 Calhoun Road  
Room 142 BLB  
Houston, Texas 77204

(713) 743-2499

*teddy.rave@gmail.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court Should Be Skeptical Of Districts Drawn By Incumbents And Should Subject Them To Searching Review.....	3
A. Legislators Are Fiduciaries Who Should Not Use Government Power To Entrench Themselves.....	4
B. Conflicted Fiduciaries—Not Challengers —Bear The Burden Of Showing That Their Actions Are Fair.....	6
C. Appellants Have Not Shown That The Districts Here Are Fair.....	9
II. Recognizing The Justiciability Of Political Gerrymandering Claims And Affirming Here Will Not Require Courts To Review All Redistricting Decisions.....	9
A. Courts Can Create Incentives For Legislatures To Adopt Independent Redistricting Processes By Following Corporate Law’s Example.....	10
B. Courts Can Defer To Districts Drawn Through Independent Processes.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 208 P.3d 676 (Ariz. 2009) .....	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	7
<i>Benihana of Tokyo Inc. v. Benihana Inc.</i> , 906 A.2d 114 (Del. 2006) .....	11
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016) .....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	6
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	7
<i>Lewis v. S. L. &amp; E., Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	8
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	4, 7
<i>Vandermost v. Bowen</i> , 269 P.3d 446 (Cal. 2012) .....	14
<i>Veith v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	2, 10
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	10
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	8, 9, 12

### Constitutional Provisions

Md. Const. of 1776, art. IV .....	5
Pa. Const. of 1776, art. IV .....	5
Va. Const. of 1776, § 2 .....	5

### Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit 8, § 144(a)(1)–(2) .....	11
---	----

### Other Authorities

Bruce E. Cain, <i>Redistricting Commissions: A Better Political Buffer?</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1808, 1842-43 (2012) .....	13, 15
Evan J. Criddle, <i>Fiduciary Foundations of Administrative Law</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 117, 123–25 (2006) .....	4
<i>The Federalist No. 46</i> .....	5
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Gerrymandering and Political Cartels</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 593, 641-43 (2002) .....	12
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, “A Great Power of Attorney”: <i>Understanding the Fiduciary Constitution</i> (2017) .....	5
Ethan J. Leib, David L. Ponet & Michael Serota, <i>A Fiduciary Theory of Judging</i> , 101 Calif. L. Rev. 699, 708–09 (2013) .....	4
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> § 149 (J.W. Gough ed. 1946) (1690) .....	4
Robert G. Natelson, <i>Judicial Review of Special Interest Spending: The General Welfare Clause and the Fiduciary Law of the Founders</i> , 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 239, 245 n.18 (2007) .....	5
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Constitution and the Public Trust</i> , 52 Buff. L. Rev. 1077 (2004) .....	5

- Robert G. Natelson, *The Government as Fiduciary: A Practical Demonstration From the Reign of Trajan*, 35 U. Rich. L. Rev. 191, 211–32 (2001) .....4
- D. Theodore Rave, *Institutional Competence in Fiduciary Government*, in *Research Handbook on Fiduciary Law* 5-6 (Andrew S. Gold & D. Gordon Smith eds. forthcoming 2017), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2811302> .....7, 10, 13
- D. Theodore Rave, *Politicians as Fiduciaries*, 126 Harv. L. Rev. 671, 713-19 (2013) .....passim
